

NO. A06-0215

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

John Wesley Hebert, et al.,

Respondents,

vs.

City of Fifty Lakes,

Appellant.

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
League of Minnesota Cities

OLSON & LUCAS
Scott M. Lucas (#291997)
One Corporate Center I, Suite 575
7401 Metro Boulevard
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 224-3644

Attorney for Respondents

IVERSON REUVERS
Paul D. Reuvers (#217700)
Pamela J.F. Whitmore (#232440)
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7200

Attorneys for Appellant

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae League of
Minnesota Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The plain language of the user statute makes it applicable to unplatted portions of a city street that have deviated from the platted path.....	4
II. The plain language of the user statute and the Torrens Act make the user statute applicable to Torrens property.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 160.05.....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 508.02.....*passim*

Minn. Stat. § 541.02.....10

Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....6

Minn. Stat. § 645.17.....7, 11

Minn. Stat. § 645.26.....11

MINNESOTA CASES

Anderson v. Birkeland, 38 N.W.2d 215 (Minn. 1949).....10

Gandy Co. v. Freuer, 313 N.W.2d 576 (Minn. 1981).....10

Hersh Properties, LLC v. McDonald's Corp., 588 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1999).....8

Nordin v. Kuno, 287 N.W.2d 923 (Minn. 1980).....10

Shinneman v. Arago Township, 288 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 1980).....10

OTHER AUTHORITY

Op. Atty. Gen. 59a-53 (Apr. 19, 1965).....5

Op. Atty. Gen. 59a-53 (Jan. 13, 1977).....6-7

Op. Atty. Gen. 396g-4 (July 23, 1959).....9
